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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

www.MontourRec.com

7:00pm August 26, 2024 Regular Meeting Agenda
Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82361814619?pwd=9HIwsxvoJWE8HBbnsbhDBZgfqHMUBeU.1
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 823 6181 4619 | Passcode: 279698

Call to Order

Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 25)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 26)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 27 — 40)
e Update on Borough of Danville Request for Proposals for Forestry Services (pages 42 — 51)
e Mid-year budget review (file provided separately)

Old Business

New Business
« Request to Disburse up to $60,000 as Needed to Danville Borough for Hess Recreation Area Dirt,
Gravel, and Low Volume Road Grant Project (to be reimbursed)
« Request to Hold and Administer $1,750 Community Giving Foundation Danville 2024 Grant for
DeLong Park Pathway Construction Phase Il on behalf of Washingtonville Borough
« Approval of Bills
o PIRMA Insurance Renewal ($10,791) (page 41)

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, September 23


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82361814619?pwd=9HlwsxvoJWE8HBbnsbDBZgfqHMUBeU.1

MARC 2024 Savings Account Register (ID 01)

Number or | Transaction | Date Sen.t to | Recorded on Bank Description of Transaction Debit () Credit (+) Account

Code Date Accounting Statement Balance
2024 beginning balance 57,278.51
transfer 1/19/24 2/2/24 1/1-1/31/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant eligible expenses incurred 1/1 - 1/17 13,248.26 44,030.25
deposit 2/12/24 3/9/24 2/1-2/29/24 |deposit of Q4 2023 Montour County Hotel Tax grant 36,778.03 80,808.28
transfer 2/14/24 3/9/24 2/1-2/29/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant eligible expenses incurred 1/18 - 2/15 28,744.72 52,063.56
transfer 3/11/24 4/4/24 3/1-3/31/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant eligible expenses incurred 2/16 - 3/11 21,818.89 30,244.67
interest 3/31/24 4/4/24 3/1-3/31/24 |interest earned 1/1-3/31/24 29.03 30,273.70
transfer 4/4/24 5/9/24 4/1-4/30/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses incurred 3/12 - 4/4 10,822.55 19,451.15
transfer 4/15/24 5/9/24 4/1-4/30/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses incurred 4/4 - 4/14 9,281.34 10,169.81
transfer 4/30/24 5/9/24 4/1-4/30/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses incurred 4/15 - 4/27 10,164.18 5.63
transfer 4/30/24 5/9/24 4/1-4/30/24 |transfer of unrestricted interest to checking account 0.63 5.00
deposit 5/21/24 6/5/24 5/1-5/31/24 |deposit of Q1 2024 Montour County Hotel Tax grant 42,387.13 42,392.13
transfer 6/6/24 8/6/24 6/1-6/30/24 |transfer to checking for Montour County Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses 4/27 - 6/6 42,387.13 5.00
interest 6/30/24 8/6/24 6/1-6/30/24 |interest earned 4/1 - 6/30 7.64 12.64
transfer 7/26/24 8/6/24 7/1-7/31/24 |transfer to checking (accounting cleanup) 7.64 5.00
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Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank i . - " . Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or . " Account
o o ot o Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting eamreen e o | e apetcatry | Debit ()| credi@e) | G
- Montour Count
7716 5/20/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park & trail maintenance °r:‘:"‘er| T;’:" Y 114.77 87,920.24
3424 Hess Recreation Area (lawn care); $106 Hopewell $2.978.60
Park (I ; $212 River Dri: 1 (1 ; e
7717 5/20/2024 | 6/5/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Harris Pest Control ark (lawn care); $212 River Drive parcel (lawn care); park & trail maintenance | Montour County 3,084.60 84,835.64
$106 Columbia County projects; $636 North Branch Canal ot T
Trail (mowing); $1,600.60 Montour Preserve (lawn care)
Joshua Flook (Montour P il ti d
7718 5/20/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 [!0s"u@ Flook (Montour Preserve pavilion reservation |\ 0\ - precerve (pavilion reservations REFUND) and user 112.50 84,723.14
refund) fees (Montour Preserve)
. - . L Montour County
debit card | 5/20/2024 6/5/2024 5/1-5/31/24  |Millville Hardware (keys and paint brushes) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 49.02 84,674.12
— ) Montour County
7719 | 5/21/2024 | 6/5/2024 Craig Reinard (payroll 5/5 - 5/18) payroll - Reinard wages Hot T 140.10 84,534.02
otel Tax
Montour Count
7720 5/21/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 5/5 - 5/18) payroll - Piatt wages °Z;’t“e'| T::" Y 640.20 £3,893.82
Montour Count
7721 5/21/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |iulian Brehm (payroll 5/5 - 5/18) payroll - Brehm wages °:‘:"‘Er| T;’:" Y 2,212.91 81,680.91
7722 5/21/2024 | 6/5/2024 5/1-5/31/24  |Robert Stoudt (payroll 5/5 - 5/18) payroll - Stoudt wages M°':°(‘”|$°“"‘V 3,458.09 78,222.82
otel Tax
’ ) . Montour County
debitcard | 5/21/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |Dog Gone Good Fuel (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance o o 23.27 78,199.55
Montour County
autopay | 5/23/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |zoom dues & fees dues & fees o T 16.95 78,182.60
' . e N _ Montour County
debitcard | 5/23/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |AgPro Farm & Home (sealants) Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects s ot 60.87 78,121.73
ct 13 Gran
ABL Graphics (Briar Creek Park inting and
debitcard | 5/24/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 Iam_n;_‘:\g"“‘ riar Creek Park map printing an Columbia County Projects Columbia County projects 26.24 78,095.49
inati
Montour Count
debitcard | 5/24/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |Staples (paper) office supplies office supplies °’:‘:t‘;'| TZ:" 4 69.95 78,025.54
$16.43 park & trail
! ’ . - Montour County
autopay | 5/26/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |MailChimp $16.43 Montour Preserve (email); $16.43 admin/misc. | maintenance; $16.43 o o 32.86 77,992.68
admin/misc
autopay | 5/26/2024 | 6/5/2024 5/1-5/31/24  |Ride with GPS dues & fees dues & fees M°':°(”'| ?”“"‘V 10.00 77,982.68
otel Tax
Montour Count
debitcard | 5/27/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |Amazon.com (chainsaw chains) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance °’;;“e'l T::" Y 53.35 77,929.33
. ) . . . ) ) Montour County
debitcard | 5/28/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |Your Building Centers (Zip tape, fasteners, shingles) | Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects s Gt 160.48 77,768.85
. . L Montour County
debitcard | 5/29/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon.com (urinal vacuum breakers) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance o 100.23 77,668.62
otel Tax
Montour Count
77123 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 N/A Red Dog Mobile Storage (VOIDED) Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects ::i‘;'efa‘:: Y 147.34 77,521.28
o $52.47 admin/misc;
52.47 ad .; $52.47 Montc P bsite Montc C it
7724 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Airiam (website hosting) 952.47 admin / misc.; $ ontour Preserve (website |¢o, 7 park & trail ontour tounty 104.94 77,416.34
hosting) Hotel Tax
maintenance
Montour Count
7725 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance °';;“e'| T::" Y 49.31 77,367.03
N ) - Montour Count
7726 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance °r:‘:"‘er| T;’:" Y 61.92 77,305.11
7727 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 6/1-6/30/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance M°':°(”'| ?””W 1,026.83 76,278.28
otel Tax
Montour Count
7728 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |PPLElectric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0:1;‘;1 T:“" Y 41636 75,861.92
X
$296.80 park & trail
) 296.80 Hopewell Park (porta-potty service); $148.40 296.80 Mont
7729 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Starr Portables (porta-potties) $296.80 Hopewell Park (porta-potty service); $ maintenance; $148.40 | * ontour 445.20 75,416.72
Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) ) County Hotel Tax
special projects
Montour Count
7730 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |PPLElectric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0:1;‘; Tzu" Y 48.29 75,368.43
X
t fer fi Act 13 t checkil It e Mont Ce It
transfer | 5/30/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |loreicr!Tom At LS grant checking accountto ontour tounty 10,000.00 | 85,368.43
reimburse grant-eligible expenses Act 13 Grant
. : ) L Montour Count
debitcard | 5/31/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |NAPA Auto Parts (air compressor) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance °':|:(”E’| T::” Y 124.55 85,243.88
$2,657.50 contributions
and user fees (Montour
’ Preserve); $22
$2,657.50 Montour Preserve (pavilion reservations); $22 ) nd user
deposit | 5/31/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 |deposit Montour Preserve (donations); $465 Hess Recreation 3144.50 | 88,388.38
ven (veers oce) fees (Montour Preserve);
rea {users fees 5465 contributions and
user fees (Hess Recreation
Area)
interest | 5/31/2024 | 6/5/2024 | 5/1-5/31/24 [interest interest interest 2349 | 8841187
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Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank i . - " . Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or . " Account
o o it o Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting eamreen e o | e apetcatry | Debit ()| credi@e) | G
debitcard | 6/4/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Cole's Hardware (fuel) Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects 40.26 88,371.61
debitcard | 6/5/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Cole's Hardware (trash bags) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance M°':°l‘”|$°”"‘y 14.83 88,356.78

otel Tax
NorthPoint Auto & E: t (tires and repairs f Montour Count
debitcard | 6/5/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/2a |\OThPoINtAuto &Equipment (tires and repairsfor |\ o (e park & trail maintenance | 1O our county 826.36 87,530.42
trailer) Hotel Tax
debitcard | 6/5/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Your Building Center (Azek trim boards) Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects 417.38 87,113.04
. ' ’ L Montour Count
debitcard | 6/5/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (toilet paper) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance °':|::‘E'IT::"V 154.11 86,958.93
Montour County
autopay | 6/5/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |USTreasury (May payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages ot 4,065.28 82,893.65
otel Tax
Montour Count
autopay | 6/5/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |PA Dept. of Revenue (May payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages °';§t“e'| TZ:" Y 493.86 82,399.79
$350 Chillisquague Creek cleanup; $130 Montour $350 special projects; 5350
7731 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Heaps Container Service ) $200 park & trail River Basin 550.00 81,849.79
Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area (trash) )
maintenance Commission Grant
c Ith of Pennsylvania (5- I of Montour Count
7732 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |cOmmonwealth of Pennsylvania (S-year renewal of dues & fees dues & fees lontour County 70.00 81,779.79
trailer registration) Hotel Tax
Montour County
7733 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Millville Heating Plumbing Solar Montour Preserve (restrooms plumbing repair) park & trail maintenance o T 2,871.73 78,908.06
7734 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Dennis Piatt (payroll 5/19 - 6/1) payroll - Piatt wages M°':°l‘”|$°”"‘y 436.49 78,471.57
otel Tax
Montour Count
7735 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |iulian Brehm (payroll 5/19 - 6/1) payroll - Brehm wages °';;”e’l T:”" Y 1,914.74 76,556.83
X
Montour Count
7736 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 5/19 - 6/1) payroll - Stoudt wages °';:t‘;: TZ:" Y 3,106.68 73,450.15
transfer 6/6/2024 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24 tr?nsfer from Act 13 grant checking account to Montour County 3,000.00 76,450.15
reimburse grant-eligible expenses Act 13 Grant
ranster from SRBC arant checki o reimb Susquehanna River]
transfer | 6/6/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24 |Tansterirom grant checking account to reimourse Basin Commission 1,683.55 | 78,133.70
Chillisquaque Creek cleanup expenses
Grant
fer f i i M M
transfer o/6/2024 8/6/2024 /1 63024 [TESTer rom savings to reimburse Montour County ontour County a2,387.13 | 12052083
Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses incurred 4/27 - 6/6 Hotel Tax
’ ) ' ) ! - Montour County
debitcard | 6/7/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Leighow Oil Company (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance . 42.00 120,478.83
’ - Montour County
debitcard | 6/11/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Weis (water and paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance o T 35.00 120,443.83
7737 6/12/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Pace Analytical Services, LLC Montour Preserve (water testing) park & trail maintenance M°':°(‘”|$°”"W 168.00 120,275.83
otel Tax
) -~ - ' Montour County
7738 | 6/12/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |US Dept. of Agriculture (wildiife management) Montour Preserve (wildlife management) park & trail maintenance o1 500.71 119,775.12
el Tax
Vour Building Center (CREDIT for return of unused Montour Count
debitcard | 6/13/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/2a | OUr Building Center( or return of unuse Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects ontour County 647.38 | 120,422.50
materials) Act 13 Grant
' . . I . ) Montour Count
debitcard | 6/13/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |AgPro Farm & Home (nails) Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects ::(‘;‘;’G;‘:‘: Y 19.06 120,403.44
M
debitcard | 6/13/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24 |Cole's Hardware (rakes) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance °':°t'”|$°”"‘v 158.97 120,244.47
otel Tax
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/16/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Sheetz (diesel fuel) Hess Recreation Area (road repairs) park & trail maintenance °’;§t“e'”::"y 38.36 120,206.11
- Montour Count
debitcard | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Cole's Hardware (gas can caps and trash bags) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance °’;:“‘E'ITZ:"V 108.08 120,098.03
. . ' Montour County
debitcard | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (Simple Green cleaner) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance s 2331 120,074.72
otel Tax
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (hand sanitizer) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance °’;;“e'l TZ“" Y 68.89 120,005.83
X
A hand wipes, towels, toilet paper, trash bags, Montour Count
debitcard | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |"ma20n (hand wipes, towels, toilet paper, trash bags, |\ ¢\ preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance | o our county 413.84 119,591.99
hand soap dispensers) Hotel Tax
' ) ' Montour Count
debitcard | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (hand soap) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance °':|:(”E’| T::” v 108.04 119,483.95
Mont Ce it
debitcard | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (caution signage) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance °':‘”:'|T””" Y 66.08 119,417.87
otel Tax
$1,795 contributions and
users fees (Montour
$1,795 Montour Preserve pavilion reservations; $378  |Preserve); $378
deposit | 6/17/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |deposit Montour Preserve donations; $200 unrestricted and user 2,373.00 | 121,790.87
donations fees (Montour Preserve);
$200 contributions and
user fees (unrestricted)
7739 6/18/2024 | 8/6/2024 7/1-7/31/24  |Dennis Piatt (payroll 6/2 - 6/15) payroll - Piatt wages M°':°l‘”|$°”"‘y 456.37 121,334.50
otel Tax
Montour Count
7740 6/18/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |iulian Brehm (payroll 6/2 - 6/15) payroll - Brehm wages D':‘c't”'”””"y 1,830.52 119,503.98
otel Tax
Montour Count
7741 6/18/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 6/2 - 6/15) payroll - Stoudt wages °';:t‘;: TZ:" Y 334437 116,159.61
' ) . . Montour Count
debitcard | 6/20/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Penn Jersey Food Mart (diesel) Hess Recreation Area (road repairs) park & trail maintenance °':|:(”E’I T::" Y 56.30 116,103.31
: . ) . ' Montour County
debitcard | 6/21/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Cole's Hardware (fuel can caps and safety fencing)  |tools & supplies park & trail maintenance ot 59.33 116,043.98
otel Tax
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/22/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Cole's Hardware (propane cylinder) Dirty Grin (Pig Iron Enduro) misc. supplies special projects °’;§t“e'”::"y 635 116,037.63
) R Montour Count
debitcard | 6/22/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Weis (ice and water) Dirty Grin (Pig Iron Enduro) food & drink special projects °’;‘:t“e'| TZ;‘” Y 43.43 115,994.20
debitcard | 6/22/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Amazon (gas can caps and vent plugs) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance M"':”(‘”l?”"‘y 55.21 115,938.99
otel Tax
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/22/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (gas can nozzles) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance °’;;‘;’I T:“" Y 101.60 115,837.39
X
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Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank i . - " . Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or . " Account
o o it o Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting eamreen e o | e apetcatry | Debit ()| credi@e) | G
Montour Count
autopay | 6/23/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Ride with GPS dues & fees dues & fees °':‘:t"er| TZ:" Yy 10.00 115,827.39
autopay | 6/23/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24 |Zoom dues & fees dues & fees M"':”l‘”l?””"‘y 16.95 115,810.44
otel Tax
) Red Dog Mobile Storage (OVERPAYMENT REFUND - v L . . _ Montour County
credit | 6/25/2024 | 8/6/2024 N/A VODED CHECK #7725 Washingtonville Revitalization (pavilion project) special projects et 13 ot 147.34| 115,957.78
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/25/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 6/1-6/30/24 |Amazon (batteries) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance °::t“e'| TZ:" Y 164.97 115,792.81
! ) ' Montour Count
debitcard | 6/25/2024 | 8/6/2024 6/1-6/30/24  |Larry's Lumber (lumber) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance °';:(‘:!’| T::” Y 410.72 115,382.09
Mont Ce
7742 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 7/1-7/31/24  |PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park & trail maintenance °'; “:”I T“”"W 46.62 115,335.47
otel Tax
Montour Count
7743 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 7/1-7/31/24 |Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park & trail maintenance O:Z:erl TZ:" Y 114.77 115,220.70
$52.47 admin/misc;
52.47 admin / misc.; $52.47 Montour P bsit Montour Count
7744 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 7/1-7/31/24 |Airiam (website hosting) 952.47 admin / misc.; § ontour Preserve (website |¢o5 47 park & trail ontour Colinty 104.94 115,115.76
hosting) Hotel Tax
maintenance
Montour Count
7745 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 7/1-7/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Q:Z:erl TZ:" Y 35171 114,764.05
. . ' Montour Count
7746 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 7/1-7/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance °':|Zt“e'| TZ:" Y 534.81 114,229.24
7747 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 7/1-7/31/24  |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance M"’:”(”'I ?””"‘V 61.34 114,167.90
otel Tax
Montour Count
7748 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 7/1-7/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance D:Zl“erl TZ:" Y 4481 114,123.09
Montour Count
7750 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 | 7/1-7/31/24 |Candy Fisher Montour Preserve (cleaning) park & trail maintenance °':‘Zt'::| TZ:" Y 1,600.00 112,523.09
7751 6/26/2024 | 8/6/2024 7/1-7/31/24  |skyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet service) park & trail maintenance M°':°l‘”|$°”"‘y 79.00 112,444.09
otel Tax
